The Company believes this information reflects all recurring adjustments necessary to fairly state this information when read in conjunction with the
Company's financial statements and the related notes. Net loss per common share, basic and diluted, for the four quarters of each fiscal year may not sum to
the total for the fiscal year because of the different number of shares outstanding during each period. The results of operations for any quarter are not
necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for any future period (in thousands of dollars, except for share and per share data):

104

Table of Contents

Quarter Ended March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

2019:
Total revenues $ 48,334  $ 52,441  $ 54,673  $ 59,104
Gross profit 36,561  39,429  40,888  45,189
Net loss (8,250)  (10,725)  (18,293)  (17,300)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.34)  $ (0.43)  $ (0.72)  $ (0.65)
2018:
Total revenues $ 31,762  $ 35,292  $ 38,441  $ 41,782
Gross profit 23,212  25,806  28,488  30,976
Net loss (11,077)  (13,304)  (9,727)  (16,270)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.47)  $ (0.56)  $ (0.40)  $ (0.67)

The impact of the revision on the unaudited quarterly financial data is as follows:
Quarter Ended June 30, 2019

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Total revenues $ 53,331  $ (890)  $ 52,441
Gross profit 40,506  (1,077)  39,429
Net loss (11,467)  742  (10,725)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.46)  $ 0.03  $ (0.43)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2019
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Total revenues $ 47,214  $ 1,120  $ 48,334
Gross profit 35,484  1,077  36,561
Net loss (8,019)  (231)  (8,250)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.33)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.34)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Total revenues $ 43,155  $ (1,373)  $ 41,782
Gross profit 32,626  (1,650)  30,976
Net loss (14,713)  (1,557)  (16,270)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.61)  $ (0.06)  $ (0.67)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Total revenues $ 35,469  $ (177)  $ 35,292
Gross profit 25,979  (173)  25,806
Net loss (12,206)  (1,098)  (13,304)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted $ (0.51)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.56)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Total revenues $ 30,565  $ 1,197  $ 31,762
Gross profit 21,954  1,258  23,212
Net loss $ (11,117)  $ 40  $ (11,077)

105

Table of Contents

Disaggregation of Revenue

During the preparation of the Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company identified a $965 thousand
classification error in the presentation of contracted third-party payors and non-contracted third-party payors in the disaggregation of revenue disclosure in
Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies of its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2019. Previously reported
nine-month ended September 30, 2019 balances (in thousands) of $72,040 and $9,016 for contracted third-party payors and non-contracted third-party payors,
respectively, should have been $73,005 and $8,051, respectively. The Company concluded that the amounts were not material to its previously issued
September 30, 2019 condensed consolidated financial statements. The error impacted the disclosures in the September 30, 2019 Form 10-Q but did not impact
the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets, statements of operations or statements of cash flows included in such 10-Q.

14. Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

As discussed in Note 1, the Company has revised its prior period financial statements to correct for immaterial errors in its accounting for revenues,
contractual allowances, allowance for doubtful accounts and certain other items, the impact of which is presented below (in thousands, except share data):

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2018

As Reported  Adjustment  As Revised

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 21,977  $ (2,187)  $ 19,790

Total current assets 106,482  (2,187)  104,295
Total assets 119,710  (2,187)  117,523

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Accrued liabilities 26,570  118  26,688
Deferred revenue 1,243  (20)  1,223

Total current liabilities 30,236  98  30,334
Total liabilities 65,288  98  65,386

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (41)  25  (16)
Accumulated deficit (203,515)  (2,310)  (205,825)

Total stockholders’ equity 54,422  (2,285)  52,137
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 119,710  (2,187)  117,523

106

Table of Contents

Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2018

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue $ 147,293  $ (16)  $ 147,277
Cost of revenue 38,579  216  38,795
Gross profit 108,714  (232)  108,482
Research and development 20,750  110  20,860
Selling, general and administrative 131,582  1,731  133,313
Total operating expenses 152,332  1,841  154,173
Loss from operations (43,618)  (2,073)  (45,691)
Other income, net 1,526  (25)  1,501
Loss before income taxes (48,236)  (2,098)  (50,334)
Net loss (48,280)  (2,098)  (50,378)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (2.02)  (0.09)  (2.11)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Revenue $ 98,509  $ 620  $ 99,129
Cost of revenue 27,708  495  28,203
Gross profit 70,801  125  70,926
Research and development 13,335  (70)  13,265
Selling, general and administrative 84,737  515  85,252
Total operating expenses 98,072  445  98,517
Loss from operations (27,271)  (320)  (27,591)
Net loss (29,420)  (320)  (29,740)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (1.30)  (0.01)  (1.31)

Revised Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Year ended December 31, 2018

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (48,280)  $ (2,098)  $ (50,378)
Net change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities 24  25  49
Comprehensive loss (48,256)  (2,073)  (50,329)

Year ended December 31, 2017
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (29,420)  $ (320)  $ (29,740)
Comprehensive loss (29,476)  (320)  (29,796)

107

Table of Contents

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss  $ (48,280)  $ (2,098)  $ (50,378)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Provision for bad debt and contractual allowances  15,218  1,230  16,448
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable  (22,885)  1,138  (21,747)
Accrued liabilities  10,776  (275)  10,501
Deferred revenue  5  (20)  (15)

Net cash used in operating activities  (29,068)  (25)  (29,093)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of available-for-sale investments  (93,158)  25  (93,133)

Net cash provided by investing activities  34,117  25  34,142

Year ended December 31, 2017
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (29,420)  $ (320)  $ (29,740)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Stock-based compensation 10,123  (371)  9,752
Provision for bad debt and contractual allowances 9,403  (181)  9,222
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (12,950)  479  (12,471)
Accrued liabilities 5,364  393  5,757

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
Property, plant and equipment costs included in liabilities 35  75  110

Revised Consolidated Statements of Shareholder's Equity

Year Ended December 31, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Unrealized loss on investments $ 24  $ 25  $ 49
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ending balance (41)  25  (16)
Accumulated deficit beginning balance (156,589)  (212)  (156,801)
Net loss (48,280)  (2,098)  (50,378)
Accumulated deficit ending balance (203,515)  (2,310)  (205,825)
Total stockholders' equity 54,422  (2,285)  52,137

108

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit beginning balance $ (127,169)  $ 108  $ (127,061)
Net loss (29,420)  (320)  (29,740)
Accumulated deficit ending balance (156,589)  (212)  (156,801)
Total stockholders' equity 79,553  (212)  79,341

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in
reports that we file or submit under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) is recorded, processed, summarized and reported
within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including